

## All American Window Cleaners LLC



#### Fax Transmittal Form

To

From

Name: Guy Nisbet

Amy L. Groves

Fax Number: 304-558-3970

Phone: 304-596-9737

Urgent

Date Sent: 7-10-12

For Review

Please Comment

Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet: 4

Please Reply

Message:

We received Addendum #2 in the mail today. I am faxing it so that it will not hold up the bid process. If you need the original please let Kevin or myself know.

Thanks, Amy Groves All American Window Cleaners LLC 304-596-9737 Office 540-931-4071 Cell

121 Administrative Drive Suite 200 Martinsburg, WV 25404

Phone: 304-596-9737



## Solicitation

	No.	1/	
NUMBER			

f .	7	
	PAC	E

DEP15900

ADDF	FSS CODE	ESPOND	FMCETO	·ATTENT	ION OF
agoocoooaanee.	ILOO OOLI	LOI OILD	HIJOL: 1		(VIV. VI )

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET 804-558-8802

660	*A
	AL:
V E	48
NO DO	MA

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIM	red									
07/02/ BID OPENING DATE:	2012	]					6			
LINE	Lucian Contraction	07/10/: NTTY	2012 UOP	CAT, NO	ЛЕМИИМ		PENING TI		3.0 PM	NIT
UNE.	CUA	VIII.		NO.	TEMNON	OCA	UNIT PAI	CE	AMOU	JN I:
				AD:	DENDUM NO	. 2			•	
	THIS A	DDENDU	M IS	ISSÚE:	PER THE	ATTACH	ED.			
		*								
									•	
					*				•	
					•					
									190	
					1					•
001			JB		962-86	_				
»,	 LEACHA'	I TE HAU	LING	PER 1	00 GAL.	-				
		¥	- 1				÷.			
	****	THE	דמ שי	יואימי ביוז	OF BEO	DEDIC	900 *****	moma r		
		TUTO	TO 11	TE EN	Qan no c	DEPTS:		TOTAL:		
34										
					45				to to	
								*		
							ş			
							2			
							Ĭ,			
*							<b>N</b> i			
SIGNATURE	/	H				TÉLÉPHONE		lovas.		
SIGNATURE .	X	-		_		540 -	931-4085	7.	-10-17	

27-0559256

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: DEP15900 Addendum Number: 2

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

#### Applicable Addendum Category:

1		Modify bid opening date and time
I	1	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[	l	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[	1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
Ţ	1	Correction of error
[	1	Other

#### Description of Modification to Solicitation:

To extend the bid opening date to 07/10/2012. Bid Opening Time remains: 1:30 pm.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP15900

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

#### Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

Ţ	)	Addendum No. 1		[	]	Addendum No. 6
[ ~	1	Addendum No. 2		[	]	Addendum No. 7
[	]	Addendum No. 3		[	J	Addendum No. 8
[	).	Addendum No. 4		]	]	Addendum No. 9
[	]	Addendum No. 5	25	Ţ	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

All American Window Cleaners LC Company

Authorized Signature

1-10-12

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012



## Smallwood & Small Insurance



#### Fax Transmittal Form

To

From

Name: Guy Nisbet

Amy L. Groves

Fax Number: 304-558-3970

Phone: 304-596-9737

Fax: 304-263-3412

agroves@smallwoodsmall.com

Urgent

Date Sent: 7-3-12

For Review

Messa Comment

Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet: 9

Please Reply

Message:

Guy,

Attached is the Addendum I for the Capon Springs Landfill bid. We sent our bid in last week, but yesterday we received the addendum in the mail. Since we did not have time for it to get to you in the mail, I am going ahead and faxing it. I can mail the original Signature if needed. You can reach me at the below listed cell number.

Thanks, Amy Groves All American Window Cleaners LLC

540-931-4071 Cell

121 Administrative Drive Suite 200 Martinsburg, WV 25404

Phone: 304-596-9737 Fax: 304-263-3412 agroves@smallwoodsmall.com



So	licita	ation

No. 1645 NUMBER DEP15900

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125 MARTINSBURG WV 25404

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 06/26/2012 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 07/03/2012 01:30PM QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ADDENDUM # 01 ADDENDUM FOR LEACHATE HAULING FOR THE CAPON SPRINGS LANDFILL" TO: 1.PUBLISH THE PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET FROM THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD: 06/15/2012, 2. ADD ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. BID OPENING REMAINS UNCHANGED: 07/03/2012 AT 1:30 PM. NO OTHER CHANGES. In sealed Bid 0001 JB 962-86 1 LEACHATE HAULING PER 100 GAL. THIS IS THE END OF REO DEP15900 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL:

SIGNATURE

27-0559256

540-93/- 4065 7-2-12 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TELEPHONE

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: DEP15900 Addendum Number: 01

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable A	ddendum Category:
	Modify bid opening date and time
	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
	Correction of error
	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation: To publish Pre-Bid sigh in sheet, from Pre-Bid meeting held: 06/15/2012.

No other changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ATTACHMENT A

### SIGN IN SHEET

	1		1	
Page	é	of	1	
_				

Request for Proposal No. DEP 15900

PLEASE PRINT

Date: 6-15-12			
Date. 0-13-12	Data	6 15 12	
	Dale.	0-10-12	

\* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - 1F POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: WV-DEP  Rep: Mark Church  Email Address: Mark - A- Church	Summersuille, WUZLLA	PHONE 304 545-0743  TOLL FREE  FAX 304 872-3800
	fo Box 134	PHONE 304-677-55-61
Rep: RANdy Kelley	Flemington WV 26347	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX 304-739-2333
Company: SAYDEN ENVIRONMENTAL  Rep: Mike HOGAN	270 INDUSTRIAL BLUD KEARNEYS VIZCE, WU	PHONE 304-725-9140 TOLL FREE
Email Address: Mhugan a Shyderenv. cum	25430	FAX
Company: All AMERIAN WHOOW CLOSE  Rep: KEVIM GROVES	# 12.5	PHONE 340-931-4065 TOLL FREE
Email Address: All AMPRIVINGON & YMAIL. Com	MARINSHIPS W CS 404	FAX
Company: . Rep:		PHONE TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX

#### DEP15900 ADDENDUM NO. 01

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Various Legislative acts passed in the 2012 session require inclusion of certain provisions in all state contracts. Accordingly, this addendum will add the three provisions listed below to the solicitation and resulting contract entered into between the State of West Virginia and the vendor. In the event that the solicitation is not for construction or architectural/engineering work, sections 2 and 3 below will not apply.

1. BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 15-2D-3, the Director of the Division of Protective Services may require any service provider whose employees are regularly employed on the grounds or in the buildings of the Capitol complex or who have access to sensitive or critical information to submit to a fingerprint-based state and federal background inquiry through the state repository.

After the contract for such services has been approved, but before any such employees are permitted to be on the grounds or in the buildings of the Capitol complex or have access to sensitive or critical information, the service provider shall submit a list of all persons who will be physically present and working at the Capitol complex to the Director of the Division of Protective Services for purposes of verifying compliance with this provision.

The State reserves the right to prohibit a service provider's employees from accessing sensitive or critical information or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from a criminal background check.

- 2. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$500,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.
  - a. Required Information. The subcontractor list shall contain the following information:
    - i. Bidder's name
    - ii. Name of each subcontractor
    - iii. License numbers as required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

- iv. Notation that no subcontractors will be used if the bidder will perform the work
- b. Submission. The completed subcontractor list shall be provided to the Purchasing Division within one business day of the opening of bids for review. Failure to submit the subcontractor list within one business day after the deadline for submitting bids shall result in disqualification of the bid.
- c. Substitution of Subcontractor. Written approval must be obtained from the Purchasing Division before any subcontractor substitution is permitted. Substitutions are not permitted unless:
  - i. The subcontractor listed in the original bid has filed for bankruptcy;
  - ii. The subcontractor in the original bid has been debarred or suspended; or
  - iii. The contractor certifies in writing that the subcontractor listed in the original bill fails, is unable, or refuses to perform his subcontract.
- 3. GREEN BUILDINGS MINIMUM ENERGY STANDARDS: In accordance with § 22-29-4, all new building construction projects of public agencies that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, or any building construction project receiving state grant funds and appropriations, including public schools, that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, shall be designed and constructed complying with the ICC International Energy Conservation Code, adopted by the State Fire Commission, and the ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1-2007: Provided, That if any construction project has a commitment of federal funds to pay for a portion of such project, this provision shall only apply to the extent such standards are consistent with the federal standards.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

Addendum No. 1

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP15900

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

ЦВ	Addendum No. 2	4J	Addendum No. /				
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8				
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9				
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10				
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.							
All American Window Cleaners IL							
Company							

Addendum No. 6

Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (46 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be Ilcensed and In good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submilling a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, tille and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

## INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER DEP15900 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L MARTINSBURG WV 25404

484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/	2012				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/03/	/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 LEACHATE HAI	JB ULING PER	962-86 100 GAL.	\$ 36. a	\$ 36.€
	THE WEST VIENTED TO HAUL LEAD TO THE WASH TO THE WASH THE VENDOR TO THE VENDOR TO THE VENTOR THE VENTOR THE SAMPLED ASAMPLE CREAT	RGINIA PUR RGINIA DEP S DIVISION CHATE FROM INGTON COU I MD, OR T IREATMENT IS RESPONS IHE LEACHA HENT PLANT AT THE WAT	EST FOR QUOTATION CHASING DIVISION, ARTMENT OF ENVIROUS OF LAND RESTORAT THE "CAPON SPRIN NTY WASTEWATER TRO THE NEAREST DEPPLANT, AS DIRECTE IBLE FOR PUMPING, TE FROM THE LANDF . EACH LOAD WILLER TREATMENT PLANE SAMPLES ANALYZEE CIFICATIONS, TER	FOR THE AGENCY, NMENTAL ION, SEEKS BIDS GS LANDFILL" EATMENT PLANT AT APPROVED D BYTHE "DEP" HAULING AND ILL TO THE T, A COMPOSITE D IN ACCORDANCE	
	ON AWARD YEAR OR UNT] NECESSARY TO ORIGINAL CON NOT EXCEED T TIME" THE VE ANY REASON U THIRTY (30) UNLESS SPECI	L SUCH "R O OBTAIN A TRACT. T WELVE (12 ENDOR MAY JPON GIVIN DAYS WRIT UMENT, TH	EASONABLE TIME" T NEW CONTRACT OR HE "REASONABLE TI ) MONTHS. DURING TERMINATE THIS CO G THE DIRECTOR OF	PERIOD OF ONE (1) HEREAFTER AS IS RENEW THE ME" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABL NTRACT FOR PURCHASING TED IN THIS NS, AND PRICING	PACCETYED  2012 JUNE 29 AMIN: 57  WV FUE OF ACTES DIVISION
SIGNATURE	M		TELEPHONE 570-		de laste
TITLE .	1 F	EIN 7- 28			0/22/12
rembe	R	21-03	59256		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	EN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



### Request for Quotation

T

DEP15900

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP V	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/	2012						_ X _=1000	1,0.0.	-	THEIGHT PETIMO
BID OPENING DATE		07/03/	2012			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:30	IPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SET HE	REIN A	RE FI	RM FO	R THE LIF	E OF TH	E CONT	RACT.		
	SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN ORIGIN	N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD	ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH	T MAY BE SPENDING TOR OF PU RATION DA THE TERMS SHALL BE	UNIT A RCHASIN TE. SU AND CO	ND VEN G THIR CH REN NDITIO	DOR, TY (30) EWAL SHA NS OF TI	ALL HE	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO TH	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE COM ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT MODITIE LITY OR	ELY UP S AND/ DO NO	ON WRITT OR SERVI T CONFOR	TEN ICES RM	
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA DIATE (INCLU	IZE A , WITH TE, IT DELIVE DING B	SPEND OUT T EMS S RY IN UT NO	ING U HE FI PECIF EMER T LIM	HE DIRECT NIT TO PU LING OF A IED ON TH GENCIES D ITED TO D CREASE IN	RCHASE REQUIS IS CONT UE TO U ELAYS I	ON THE ITION RACT F NFORES N TRAN	OPEN OR COST OR IMME EEN CAUS SPORTAT	SES	
	CONTRA WITHOU	NKRUPT CT NUL T FUTH	CY PR	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VION, THE S	STATE M	AY DEE	M THE	ES	
	COVERA PRIOR SPECIF	NCE: SI GE OF O TO ISSI IED IN	COMME JANCE THE I	RCIAL OF TI BID D	VENDOR SHA GENERAL I HE CONTRAC DCUMENTS, JIRED IS	LIABILI CT. UNI THE MIN	TY INST LESS O	URANCE THERWISE	E DF	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	Harron Hoon & So 5		
SIGNATURE //	i N	h				TELEPHONE O		01.5	DATE ( . /.	// .
TILE /		FEI	N _			390	100			2112
mem De	R	-	27	-055	97.560		A	<b>DDRESS CHA</b>	NGES TO BI	E NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER DEP15900 PAGE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/	2012				C		1.0.0.	THEIGHT TENMO
BID OPENING DATE		7/03/	2012		BI	n l	OPENING TIME 01	l:30PM
LINE	QUANTI		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER			
\$20000 AMERICA				NO.	ITEM NOMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					12			
	THE VEN	DOR M	UST P	ROVID	E PROOF OF AUTO	OM	OBILE LIABILITY	
	INSURAN	CE CO	VERAG	E PRI	OR TO THE AWARD	D I	OF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE MIN	IMUM P	AMOUN	T OF	INSURANCE COVE	RA	GE REQUIRED IS	
	\$250,000	0.00						
	HODKEDI				1074C			
	WURKER	S COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR IS REQU	UI	RED TO PROVIDE A	
	CERTIFIC	CALE	-ROM	WORKE	R'S COMPENSATIO	ИС	IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	MACE BA-	TEC.	THE C	ONTDA	OTOD OD OURGOU			
	THE HIGH	TED U	- TUE	JNIKA	CIOK OK SORCON	IRV	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
	RATES AS	EVT	ARLTS	U.S.	OR HAMPSHIRE CO	LV	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	PURSUANT	r TO	JEST N	TED F	NIA CODE 21-5A	וטנ	NIY,	
	VAILING	WAGE	RATE	S VDD	LY TO THIS CONT	, t	EI, SEQ. (PRE-	
			KATE,	J AII	LI IO IIIIS CON	ı Ky	ACI).	İ
	FOR QUES	STIONS	SOR	ASSIS	TANCE IN DETERM	4 T N	NING THE CORRECT	
	PREVAIL	NG W	AGE R	ATES,	CALL 304.558.7	78	90, DIVISION OF	
	LABOR.				001135011		OF BIVISION OF	
				MAN	DATORY PRE-BID			
	A MANDAT	TORY F	PRE-B	[D WI	LL BE HELD ON: 0	16	/15/12 a 10:00,AM	
	AT THE C	APUN	SPRIN	NGS L	ANDFILL, HAMPSH	IIF	RE COUNTY, WV. ALL	ŀ
	THIFKERI	ED PA	ARLIES	SARE	REQUIRED TO AT	TE	END THIS MEETING.	
	FAILURE	TO AL	TEND	THE	MANDATORY PRE-B	BIL	SHALL RESULT I	
	DISQUALI	FICAT	ION	F TH	E BID. NO ONE	PE	RSON MAY	
	KEPKESEN	II MOR	CE THE	IN ON	E BIDDER.			,
	AN ATTEN	IDANCE	CHE		I DE MADE AVA			
	AN AIIEN Potentia	LANCE	DEBC	TO C	L BE MADE AVAI	LA	ABLE FOR ALL	
	OFFICIAL	DUCH F PIF	IMENT	VEDI	JMPLEIE, THIS	MI	LL SERVE AS THE	
	PRF-RID	EAT	THENT	A E K T	TING ATTENDANC	E	AT THE MANDATOR	
	REPRESEN	TATIN	E NAM	I ON	ROVIDE YOUR COM	IPA	NY AND	
	IN DISON	ALTET	CATIO	N OF	THE BID. THE		SHEET WILL RESULT	
	ACCEPT A	NY OT	HER T	UCIME	ENTATION TO VER	21	ALE WILL NOT	
f	THE BIDD	ER IS	RESP	ONST	BLE FOR ENSURIN	TL	THEY HAVE	
	COMPLETE	D THE	INFO	RMATI	ON REQUIRED ON	T	HE ATTENDANCE	
	erometeromen distribution il fini							
GNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C			
Der	J M-				TELEPHONE	-93	11-4065 DATE	6/27/12
TLE Wembe	01	FEIN	10	0559		()	ADDRESS CHANGES	( CC/IC

27-0559*zslo* 



## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15900

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/03/	/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WILL NOT ASS FAILURE TO ( ADDITION, WE	SUME ANY RE COMPLETE THE REQUEST T	DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND HAT ALL POTENTIA ND FAX NUMBER.	A BIDDER-S	
	MORE THAN 15	TIME FOR MINUTES A	THE PRE-BID. BI FTER THE BEGINNI	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DDERS WHO ARRIVE NG OF THE N OR PARTICIPATE.	
	DIRECTIONS T	O PRE-BID:			
	APPROXIMATEL	Y 2 MILES NEAR THE C	OMMUNITY OF YELL	N COUNTY RT. 23/1	
	AGENCY CONTA MARK CHURCH, WVDEP DIVISI 717A MAIN ST SUMMERSVILLE PHONE: 304.5	PROJECT M ON OF LAND REET , WV 26651	ANAGER RESTORATION		
		NOT	ICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVISIO			9
SIGNATURE /	,	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
TITLE YW	M  FE	IN			6/22/12
vein be	N RESPONDING	27-05	59256	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

TO

RFQ NUMBER DEP15900 PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/27					
BID OPENING DATE	07,	/03/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	
	ZOIS CHAP THE BID S THE ENVEL SEALED BI BUYER: RFQ. NO.: BID OPENI NND OPENI PLEASE PR TO CONTAC	9 WASHINGTON RLESTON, WV SHOULD CONTAI OPE OR THE B ID GUY ING DATE: ING TIME: ROVIDE A FAX TYOU REGARD	STREET, EAST 25305-0130  N THIS INFORMATIO ID MAY NOT BE CON  NISBET - FILE 23  DEP15900  07/03/2012  1:30 PM  NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: 504-263-3412	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	AMOUNT
	 ANY INDIV	TDUAL SIGNING	Keyin K. Groves.  G THIS BID IS CERT	TIEVING THAT	
	THE BID O THE BIDDE THE BIDDE THE BIDDE THE BIDDE	SHE IS AUTHOR SH	ORIZED BY THE BIDINTS RELATED THEREN HE OR SHE IS AUTHOR ACTUAL RELATIONSHILL Y REGISTERED WITH	DER TO EXECUTE TO ON BEHALF OF DRIZED TO BIND TP, AND (3) THAT	9
SIGNATURE	·	SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
ITLE SIN	~ Vh		TELEPHONE 540-9	31 - 4065 DATE	6/27/12
nembe	R	FEIN 27-05		1-01	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15900

ž lom	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
UY	NISBET

304-558-8802

\*A26153830 540-931-4065 ALL AMERICAN WINDOW CLEANERS L 484 WILLIAMPORT PIKE #125

MARTINSBURG WV 25404 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF S	SALE	85.7	SHIP	/IA	o possese	F.O.B.	× 1300 X	FREIGHT TERMS
05/27/	2012										age in the source that is not a constraint of the
BID OPENING DATE		07/03/	2012				BID	OPE	NING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	11 00	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE	01	AMOUNT
	* * * * *	THIS	IS	THE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP15	900	***** TO	TAL:	#36.00 per 100 ga
								20			
							21				
SIGNATURE 2		,,	AL V A	SEE REV	ERSE SI	DE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITION	S		
TITLE PRIM DE	wv	YFEIR	- V ,i	17 00	F 0 -	1 -1	540	-93	1-4065		6/22/12
		NIDING T	OBE	27-05	> 72	LOG	ADDDECC	INICD	ADDRESS CHA		O BE NOTED ABOVE

## DEP15900 Contract Specifications

To provide for the hauling and disposal of leachate from the Capon Springs Landfill to the Washington County Wastewater Treatment Plant at Williamsport MD. Hauling will be at cost per 100 gallons.

#### **Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference**

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at the Capon Springs Landfill. Failure to attend the pre-bid conference will result in disqualification of your bid.

#### Directions to Site:

Landfill is located in Hampshire County, WV, approximately 2 miles East of Rt. 259 on County Rt. 23/1 (Milk Road) Near the community of Yellow Spring. Lat 39.149657 Lon 78.479687

A \$5,000.00 Bid Bond will be required. This is an insurance agreement in which a third party agrees to be liable to pay a certain amount of money in the event a selected bidder fails to accept the contract as bid. WV State Purchasing shall list the amount of the bond.

Performance Bond will not be required

#### **Treatment Charges**

The WVDEP shall be responsible for payment of the treatment charges to the wastewater treatment plant. These costs will **not** be included in the amount bid. The vendor shall submit load receipts to the WVDEP Project Manager from the wastewater treatment plant indicating date, time and amount of leachate disposed. These receipts must have the signature of the agent of the wastewater treatment plant and will be the basis for payment. Stamped signatures are not accepted.

#### **Vendor Responsibilities:**

The vendor is responsible for the pumping, hauling and delivery of leachate from the Capon Springs Landfill to the Washington County Wastewater Treatment Plant at Williamsport MD or to the nearest DEP approved waste water treatment plant, as directed by the DEP. The mileage is approximately 60 miles one way from the landfill to the wastewater treatment plant.

The vendor shall comply with all common carrier requirements of the West Virginia Public Service Commission to haul leachate in the State of West Virginia. The vendor shall be solely liable for any damages or claim thereof resulting from the vendor's conduct in loading, transporting or unloading leachate, and agrees to fully indemnify the WVDEP for any such claims brought against it. The vendor will only haul and dispose of leachate at the times designated by the wastewater treatment plant. The contract shall require the vendor to haul from the tank as directed by the WVDEP.

The vendor shall lock the discharge valve while it is not in use. The Valve will remain locked to prevent unauthorized use. The WVDEP Project Manager will furnish all keys to the locks at the facility.

The vendor will have approved gauges or meters (site glasses or manometers, etc.) on the hauling equipment to be used for easy verification of the amount of each load by the attendant at the disposal site. The vendor will verify and document the actual capacity of the equipment used to haul leachate. In case of emergency, the vendor must respond within 4 hours of being contacted by DEP.

The vendor shall maintain the liquid level in the leachate storage tank as low as possible to comply with the 15 day storage capacity requirement, as well as the zero discharge limitations in effect for the storage tank.

The vendor shall notify the WVDEP Project Manager if the liquid level in the storage tank exceeds the freeboard of the tank, based upon the gauge readings of the tank contents.

The vendor shall provide equipment suitable to the WVDEP for performing the work. The tanker(s) shall have adequate capacity to transport the volumes required. The WVDEP shall provide a graduated scale calibrated in feet and inches showing conversion ratios in gallons per vertical inch, based upon the tank gauge reading of the tank contents.

The vendor shall be responsible the payment of all costs associated with snow removal necessary during periods of inclement weather to assure compliance with this contract.

The WVDEP will otherwise maintain the access road to the landfill site, which shall include repair of potholes, soft areas, maintenance of drainage control devices and all other incidentals required.

For any future meters or totalizer instruments installed, the vendor shall maintain and submit all records reflecting any volumes of liquids removed from the tank.

The vendor will be required to abide by the rules and codes of the Washington County Wastewater Treatment Plant. Currently disposal cannot exceed 20,000 gallons per day and restricted to daily plant operating hours.

#### **DEP Responsibilities:**

If required by the wastewater treatment plant, the WVDEP shall be responsible for payment of the sampling, testing, and reporting of the leachate constituents. Each load is sampled at the wastewater treatment plant, composite samples are created and the samples analyzed. The vendor is required to assist in collecting these samples as required.

The WVDEP shall provide a form and the vendor shall complete the form in accordance with the graduated scale, indicating the beginning feet to the inch and corresponding number of gallons and the ending feet to the inch and corresponding number of gallons for every truck load and attach the form (s) to invoices submitted to the WVDEP for payment.

Mark Church, Project Manager WVDEP Division of Land Restoration 717A Main Street Summersville, WV 26651

Phone: 304-872-3800 or Cell # 304-545-0793

## DEP15900 Capon Springs Landfill Leachate Hauling Bid Schedule:

The WVDEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSRI1, 6.4.2

DESCRIPTION

QTY

COST

LEACHATE HAULING

(\$ / 100 GAL)

#36,00

**SIGNATURE** 

DATE

**AGENCY** 

			RFQ/RFP#(B)
(4)	WW State A county	Bid Bo	nd
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	as Principal, and (F) (E	O) (E) ,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper		
(C)	right corner of page #1)	(H) , a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with it	s principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J), as Surety, are I	neld and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	um of <u>(K)</u>
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$) for the paymen	nt of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation	successors and assigns.	
(1)		The Condition of the above obliga	ation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	nd made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on	contract in writing for	
	this line in words.	(M)	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, o	
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted a	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or prop	ocal attached barata and shall family
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	the hid or proposal and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	ed by the acceptance of said hid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other	
` '	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	in, in no event, exceed the penal
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, he	rehy stimulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shal	be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the Obl	ligee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	th extension.
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		pal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	rporations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	s to be signed by their proper officers.
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20(P)
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		8	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
			(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, All American Window Cleaners, wir ginia, as Principal, and Erie Insurance Property & Case, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of PA rie, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of usand Dollars (\$ 5,000, ) for the payment of which,
of Martinspurg, West	, as Principal, and Ette Disurance Property Clas
( notany of bree , rensylvanca	Pi P
with its principal office in the City of X	, as surety, are field and fifthly bound unto the state
or vvest virginia, as Oblige, in the penal sum of vve Viz.	recluse our being administrators executors successors and essines
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such tha	at whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, atl	tached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Capon Springs handfi	11: DEP 15900
NOWTHEREFORE	
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance re	al shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached equired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
	is obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ed.
The Surety for the value received hereby etimule	ates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	nin which the Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h	nave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
22 NB day of June , 20 12.	
Principal Corporate Seal	All American Window Cleaners LLC
	(Name of Principal)
(All American)	Ву
(All American Window) Cloaners	(Must be President or Vice President)
No	
	Kevin L. Groves (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Erie Insurance Property's Casualty Co. (Name of Surety)
A control of the cont	(Name of Surety)
See Allached	
Bond from	(Son Allinaula)
Erie Insurance	Amy L. Groves
IMPORTANT OF A STATE O	Amy h. Groves
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licens must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached	sed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

## State of West Virginia

## VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing

	Division	will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.
	1.,	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
• 1	*	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
		Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
	2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
	5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
	6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	require against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency acted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
	authoriz	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
	and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
	Bidder	All American Window Cleanners LiGigned: Kin M
	Date:	le 122/12 Title: / Morember

\*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY BID BOND

Know All Men by These Presents,	Bond No
That we, All American Window Cleaners LLC (hereinafter called the Principal) as Principal, and the ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, of Erie, Pennsylvania, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, (hereinafter	
called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto. Environmental Protection Department of Division	
of Land Restoration hereinafter called the Obligee in the full and just sum of . Five Thousand	
Dollars & no/100	
Signed, sealed and dated this	day of June , A.D. 20. 12.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH: That, if the Obligee shall make any award within 30	
days to the Principal for Capon Springs Landfill: DEP15900	)
according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said proposal or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful performance thereof with the Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee; or if the Principal shall, in case of failure so to do, pay the Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure, not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.	
In Testimony Whereof, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed.	
Witness:	Principal All American Window Cleaners LLC  By:
Witness: Thomas C. Mills	PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY  By: Amy Crosses Altered in Section 1



## ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } ss.

On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

CERTIFICATE

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

this 22 ad

day of Tune 20 12

1993 PAIR PARTY & CALLER PARTY & CAL

Terrence W. Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer



My commission expires June 27, 2012
Notary Public



James J. Tanous Secretary